
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Ali, 

Allard, Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Delaney, Graham, Houghton, Hutchison, Massey, 
Alex Nicoll and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 02 June 2022 

 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022 at 2.00 pm. This 
is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2. There are no exempt items of business.   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections   

 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

4. There are no requests for deputations at this time.   
 

 MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5. Minute of the Previous Meeting of 19 January 2022 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

6. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7. Notice of Motion by Councillor Greig to seek a decision on revoking the Aberdeen 
City Council (Queens Lane South, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021 - 

OPE/22/075  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 That Council instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to report 

to the June 2022 meeting of the Operational Delivery Committee (or equivalent) to 
seek a decision on revoking the Aberdeen City Council (Queens Lane South, 
Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021. 

 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no reports under this heading.   
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 9.1. Performance Report - CUS/22/081  (Pages 23 - 68) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and Development Associated 
Proposals (Stage 3 Public Advert) - OPE/22/073  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

 10.2. Tree and Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan - OPE/22/086  (Pages 85 
- 116) 
 



 
 
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 19 January 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Bell, Convener; Councillors 

Macdonald and John, Vice-Conveners;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Delaney, 
Lesley Dunbar, Graham, Hutchison (as substitute for Councillor Cormie), 
MacKenzie, McLellan, Radley, Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost; and 

Townson. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found  here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 18 November 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor 
Henrickson as a substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai, which was omitted from the 
minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the business planner. 
 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/22/003 

 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 

presented Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to the 

Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance  
information contained in report Appendix A.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=8008&Ver=4


2 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

19 January 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in regards to complaint statistics for building services, to request that the Chief 
Officer – Operations and Protective Services, provide details to members by way 
of email, the percentage of complaints that were made before COVID restrictions 

were imposed and what percentage of complaints were after COVID restrictions;  
(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services, provide 

information to members by way of email, with details on the national average in 
relation to vehicles passing their MOT first time; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the information contained in the Performance Report.   

 
 
VARIOUS SMALL-SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
ASSOCIATED PROPOSALS - OPE/21/322 
 

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which considered objections and comments received as part of the 

statutory consultation period with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of 

proposed traffic regulation orders; 
(b) in relation to “The Aberdeen City Council (Middlefield Terrace, Aberdeen) 

(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 202(X)” overrule the objection received and 

approve this order be made as originally envisaged; and 
(c) in relation to "The Aberdeen City Council (Donmouth Area, Aberdeen) (20mph 

Speed Limit) Order 202(X)” overrule the objection received and approve this 
order to be made as originally envisaged. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.   

 
 
MANAGED STUDENT ACCOMMODATION WASTE POLICY - OPE/21/262 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which sought approval for the managed student accommodation 
waste policy, which was a newly created document to provide the managed student 
accommodation providers with clear guidance regarding the domestic waste recycling 

service provision, their waste management responsibilities and the consequences of 
non-compliance with the policy. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the proposed managed student accommodation waste 

policy attached at appendix 1. 

Page 6



3 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

19 January 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
VOID HOUSING PROPERTY PERFORMANCE - CUS/22/002 

 
6. With reference to article 15 of the minute of 16 September 2021, whereby it was 

agreed that an update report would be provided in relation to Void Housing, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment, which provided an update on the progress of managing Void 

Housing properties.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee notes the current position regarding Void Housing property 
performance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers provide details by way of email to members, regarding buy 

back property figures; 
(ii) to note the current position regarding Void Housing property performance; and 

(iii) to agree to hold a cross party meeting to establish the feasibility and potential 
remit of a Voids Working Group. 

 

 
CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - AMENDMENT TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

POLICY - CUS/22/004 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which sought approval for the proposed revised Allocation 
Policy, which took into account the adoption of a Choice Based Letting (CBL) approach 

to the letting of council housing, which would replace the current system. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approve the Choice Based Letting amendment to the Allocations Policy as 

detailed in Appendix 1; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

implement the amendment to the Allocations Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CHILD POVERTY ACTION REPORT 2020/21 - CUS/22/006 

Page 7



4 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

19 January 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which provided Committee with the Child Poverty Action 
report for 2020/21 as required by the Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approves the joint Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian Child Poverty 

Action Report 2020/21 for submission to the Scottish Government; and 

(b) notes that these reports have been created without access to national child 
poverty data, which was not yet available for the 2020/21 year; and that a service 

update would be issued once this data was available. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to recognise the significant progress made by our own teams and our partner 
organisations in delivering much improved outcomes for local children and 

families affected by poverty during such challenging times; 
(ii) to note with concern that 23% of households are presently believed to be 

experiencing fuel poverty in Aberdeen; 

(iii) to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the UK and Scottish 
Governments  highlighting the good work undertaken by Aberdeen City Council to 

reduce child poverty and the damage which would be caused to children and 
families already experiencing hardship if they are driven deeper into fuel poverty;  

(iv) to include within the letter to the UK Government a call to increase the value of 

the financial assistance offered by the Warm Homes Discount Scheme and to 
widen its eligibility criteria to include more families living on low incomes, in order 

to prevent them from falling into fuel poverty; and 
(v) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

- Councillor Philip Bell, Convener  

 
 

 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Chief Officer Directorate

Terms 

of 

Referen

ce

Delayed or 

Recommen

ded for 

removal or 

transfer, 

enter either 

D, R, or T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed 

or transferred 

Performance Report

To present Committee with the status of key 

performance measures relating to the Operations 

Directorate (non-Education). 

ON AGENDA Louise Fox

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management

Customer 1.1.3

Various Small Scale 

Traffic Management 

Stage 2

To present the results of the initial statutory 

consultation process undertaken. (Will only be 

presented if representations are received during the 

statutory consultation process)

ON AGENDA Dylan Jamieson

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 1.1.1

Tree and Woodland 

Strategic Implementation 

Plan 

At the committee on 16 September 2021, it was 

agreed to instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and 

Protective Services, to report back to Operational 

Delivery Committee in January 2022 detailing;

(a)	The findings of the public consultation; and

(b)	A final draft of Aberdeen City Tree & Woodland 

Strategic Implementation Plan for approval and 

publication.

ON AGENDA Steven Shaw

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 

1.1.1 

and 

1.1.5

Road Winter Service Plan 

Review 

To update the committee with an overview of the strategy 

that the roads operations operated throughout the city 

during the previous winter period and to highlight 

opportunities to develop the service and risks that face 

the winter service in the next 24 months. This report also 

requests authorisation to incur additional expenditure to 

develop areas of the service. 

A Service Update will now be issued.

Doug Ritchie 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 

1.1.1, 

1.1.3 

and 

1.1.5

R

Notice of Motion by 

Councillor Greig 

To instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and 

Protective Services to report to the June 2022 

meeting of the Operational Delivery Committee (or 

equivalent) to seek a decision on revoking the 

Aberdeen City Council (Queens Lane South, 

Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021.

ON AGENDA Laura Snee

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 1.1.1

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

09 June 2022

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/C
[...]
en able to be concluded. 

Work currently ongoing with 

staff at TECA to monitor parking 

and travelling behaviours during 

the 2022 summer/autumn 

events. These additional 

surveys will be required 

between now and Dec 22, 

during which some larger 

events will take place. Report 

unlikely to return to committee 

until March 2023.Temporary 

TRO's will be extended to 

maintain current restrictions, 

and additional restrictions will be 

introduced for any event that 

may require them in the interim.P
age 14



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Operational Delivery 
DATE 9 June 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Notice of Motion by Councillor Greig to seek a 

decision on revoking the Aberdeen City Council 

(Queens Lane South, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of 
Waiting) Order 2021 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/075 
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 

REPORT AUTHOR Laura Snee 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To respond to the Notice of Motion by Councillor Greig to seek a decision on 
revoking the Aberdeen City Council (Queens Lane South, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
The Committee :- 

 
2.1 agree to retain the current lengths of waiting restrictions.  

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Aberdeen City Council (Rubislaw Area, Aberdeen) (Zone X) (On-street 

parking places and waiting restrictions) Order 2010 introduced timed waiting 
restrictions at Queens Lane South between St Swithin Street to the west and 
Forest Avenue to the east, 9.00am and 5.00pm on any day except Saturdays 

and Sundays to assist access and egress to residential properties.  
 

3.2 Following a Councillor request in September 2019 to consider the introduction 
of at any time waiting restrictions at Queens Lane South between St Swithin 
Street and Forest Avenue, an assessment of this section of the lane was carried 

out by Roads Officers.  
 

3.3 The lane is constructe
[...]
, unless they are included within 

a controlled parking zone, however they risk the lines falling into disrepute as 

other drivers may also take to parking over them.  

Page 21



 
 

 We do not propose to reduce the measures at this time. It is practise to 

monitor the measures for 6 months prior to reconsideration of the measures. 

Page 22



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 9 June 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Operational Delivery Performance Report 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/081 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to 
the Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

2.1 That the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance 
information contained in report Appendix A.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

           Report Purpose 

 

3.1      This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 
to the Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions as expressed within 
the 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan.  

 
 Report Structure and Content 

 
3.2   Performance Management Framework Reporting against in-house delivery 

directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the City’s Local Outcome 

Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development of successive Counci l 
Delivery Plans, including the 2021/22 Plan that was agreed by Council on the 

10th March 2021. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

3.3  The ‘Performance Management’ section of the Plan explains how the 
commitments and deliverables will be supported and scrutinised through the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework, which establishes robust 
performance management of service delivery. This section also outlines the 
systematic approach that will be taken
[...]
ests Q3 100% 
 

100% 

No. of Data Protection Right requests received 6  3  2   

% Data Protection Right requests responded to within 1 month 50%  100%  100%  100% 

 
 
Traffic Light Icons Used 
 

 
On target or within 5% of target 

 
Within 5% and 20% of target and being monitored 

 
Below 20% of target and being actively pursued 

 
Data only – target not appropriate 

 

P
age 68



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE Operational Delivery 
DATE 9 June 2022 

EXEMPT  No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and 

Development Associated Proposals (Stage 3 – Public 

Advert) 
REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/073 
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 
REPORT AUTHOR Dylan Jamieson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 

This report considers objections and comments received as part of the statutory 

consultation process with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

 It is recommended that the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of 

proposed traffic regulation orders; 
 

2.2 In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (ASHLEY ZONE) (ZONE T) 
(CONTROLLED PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 2011 
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 202[X]” overrule the objection received and approve 

this order be made as originally advertised; and 
 

2.3 In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DISABLED PERSONS’   

PARKING PLACES IN ABERDEEN CITY) (REGULATORY PARKING 

PLACES) (REF. A) ORDER 202X” overrule the objections received and 

approve this order be made as originally advertised. 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 This report deals with proposed TROs which, at the public advertisement stage, 

have been subject to statutory objections. The report presents the objections 
received and provides officers’ responses to the issues raised. Plans detailing 

each of the two schemes in question are included within the first and third 
appendices to this report. Redacted copies of the letters of objection received 
are within second and fourth appendices and the press notice (extract) for the 

proposals is included within Appendix 5. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

 
3.2 THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (ASHLEY ZONE) (ZONE T) 

(CONTROLLED PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 2011 

(AMENDMENT) ORDER 202[X] 

 
3.2.1 Proposal 
 

The proposed Traffic Regulation Order is to extend sections of prohibition of 

waiting at any time restrictions on Devonshire Road. This would involve the 
removal of 5m of ‘pay and display’ parking and 5m of non-restricted parking. 

This would extend the existing 5m of junction protection to 10m each side. 
 
Concerns from a resident were raised with the Traffic Management and Road 

Safety team by a locally elected member. The concerns were regarding 
vehicles parking in proximity to the junction of Devonshire Road and St Swithin 

Street.  This location is within Controlled Parking Zone T and therefore there 
are already existing restrictions on the ground. However, prohibition of waiting 
at any time restrictions (AATs) at this junction are only 5 metres and not the 

standard 10 metres as specified in the highway code. Vehicles which park in 
such a location cause difficulty for all road users by limiting visibility and obstruct 

safe pedestrian/vehicular movements at the junction. This is a busy area with 
a school in close proximity. 

 
3.2.2 Objections 

 

One statutory objection was received from a property owner on St Swithin 
Street. The objector provided an email covering the reasons for their objection. 
The full content of this objection can be read in Appendix 2. The plan for the 

original proposal is available in Appendix 1 and the press notice in Appendix 5. 
A summary of the main points of the objection are provided below, with points 

made by the objector highlighted in bold, which are thereafter followed by a 
response from a traffic management perspective: 

 
3.2.3 “Regarding the proposed change to the lines on the north side of 

Devonshire road, your change would put double yellow lines across the 

goods entrance to ____________ obstructing the loading/goods hatch of 
a property which I own” 

 

 There is an exemption provided by the Traffic Regulation Order that allows a 
vehicle to wait on ‘at any time’ restrictions while loading / unloading actively 

takes place. Currently there are no restrictions across the goods entrance, the 
introduction of ‘at any time’ restrictions will therefore make it an offence to park 
in front of the entrance, thereby ensuring this length of Devonshire Road is 

available for vehicular loading / unloading purposes at all times. 
  
3.2.4 “I feel that a single white line would be more appropriate as it's already 

being used across property entrances in this area. “ 

 

 Single white line ‘Keep Clear H-markings’ are non-enforceable and would 
essentially create a free parking space in an area of pay and display/permit 

parking. 

Page 70



 
 

 
3.3 “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DISABLED PERSONS’   PARKING 

PLACES IN ABERDEEN CITY) (REGULATORY PARKING PLACES) (REF. 

A) ORDER 202X” 
 

3.3.1 Proposal 

  
The proposed Traffic Regulation Order contains the latest batch of new 

disabled bays that are to be implemented in the city. The disabled bay which 
has been objected to is on Talisman Road. The space has been approved 

based on the applicant being in possession of a valid blue badge and providing 
evidence a car for their carriage is kept at the property. 
 

3.3.2 Objections 

 

Three statutory objections were received from residents on Talisman Road. The 
objectors have provided emails covering the reasons for their objection. The full 
content of the objections can be read in Appendix 4. The plan for the original 

proposal is available in Appendix 3. A summary of the main points of the 
objection are provided below, with points made by the obj
[...]


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-04/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202019-20.pdf
mailto:dyjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX 1 – DEVONSHIRE ROAD PLAN 

 

P
age 75



 
 

 
APPENDIX 2 – DEVONSHIRE ROAD OBJECTIONS 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 76



 
 

APPENDIX 3 – TALISMAN ROAD PLAN 

 
 

 

P
age 77



 
 

 

APPENDIX 4 – TALISMAN ROAD OBJECTIONS 

 

Page 78



 
 

 

 

Page 79



 
 

 

 

 

Page 80



 
 

 

 

 

Page 81



 
 

APPENDIX 5 – PRESS NOTICE (EXTRACT) 

 

Page 82



 
 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL  

 

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 9 June 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/086 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 

REPORT AUTHOR Steven Shaw 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 and 1.1.5 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report seeks approval of the final draft Tree & Woodland Strategic 

Implementation Plan, following a very positive public consultation on the draft 
Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: 

 
2.1 Approves the final draft Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan 

(Appendix A). 

 
2.2 Notes that the Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan supports the 

Partnership’s Policy document, and its ambition to promote and improve 
woodland in our city and in particular launch a “A Million Trees for Aberdeen” 
programme to plant, with partners, a further one million trees in Aberdeen by 

2032 at minimal cost to the Council. 
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Aberdeen City Council in preparing this Tree & Woodland Strategic 
Implementation Plan, sets out the vision, priorities and an action plan 

stewardship and expansion of Aberdeen City’s urban, street trees, rural trees, 
and woodlands. It provides a long-term framework for ensuring that their 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10.2



 
 

qualities are measurable, recognised, properly valued, protected, and 
permanently enshrined in the environmental fabric of the city. 

 
 
3.2 The Tree and Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan will help support the 

Partnership’s ambition through their policy document to build a greener and 
sustainable city. The Plan will link to many strands of the policy but in particular 

will champion the following: 
 

- Working with communities, review the management of council-managed 

open spaces to create more sustainable and safer green areas and open 
spaces. 

 
- Protect and enhance Aberdeen’s Green Belt, green spaces and open 

spaces so they can be enjoyed for purposes of leisure, sport and 

environmental wellbeing, and investigate the creation of new pocket parks. 
 

- Promote and improve woodland in our city and in particular launch a “A 
Million Trees for Aberdeen” programme to plant, with partners, a further one 
million trees in Aberdeen by 2032 at minimal cost to the Counci l. 

 
- Invest in Aberdeen’s green future by maintaining and planting street trees 

and ensuring the right trees are planted in the right places. 
 
- Develop a Community Environmental Improvement Fund, for communities 

to access, to implement their own small-scale local environmental 
improvements. 

 
3.3 The Tree and Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan has been named The 

Granite City Forest, and comprises the trees and woodland within the Aberdeen 

City administrative boundary; an ambitious vision has been adopted to deliver 
additional benefits to the forest in a strategic manner as follows: 

“By 2070, Aberdeen City will have more trees and woodlands, sustainably 
managed and better integrated with the City’s other land uses. These will 
provide a more resilient, adaptable resource with greater natural capital value 

that supports the local economy, an enhanced environment, and healthy 
communities across the city.” 

 
3.4 To su
[...]
FS) and the Scottish Forestry Strategy are fully embedded into the criteria to be used by Aberdeen City Council when assessing woodland creation and management proposals, as noted 

under the actions put forward for Priority 2.

P
age 116


	Agenda
	5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 19 January 2022 - for approval
	6 Committee Business Planner
	7 Notice of Motion by Councillor Greig to seek a decision on revoking the Aberdeen City Council (Queens Lane South, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021 - OPE/22/075
	9.1 Performance Report - CUS/22/081
	CUS_22081 Performance report appendix A

	10.1 Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and Development Associated Proposals (Stage 3 Public Advert) - OPE/22/073
	10.2 Tree and Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan - OPE/22/086
	Tree--Woodland-SIP-Draft Committee Report June 2022 Final add
	Tree and Woodland add 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-

Convener; Councillor Delaney, the Depute Provost;   and Councillors Ali, Allard, 
Brooks, Fairfull (as substitute for Councillor Hazel Cameron), Graham, Houghton, 
Hutchison, Massey, Nicoll and Thomson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found  here.   
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 JANUARY 2022 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 19 January 

2022, for approval.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the use of abbreviations would not be used in the planner in future 
and for Plain English to be utilised;  

(ii) to otherwise note the information contained within the Committee business 
planner.   

 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR GREIG TO SEEK A DECISION ON 

REVOKING THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (QUEENS LANE SOUTH, ABERDEEN) 
(PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 2021 - OPE/22/075 
 

3. The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion by Councillor Greig in the 

following terms:- 

 
to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to report to the June 
2022 meeting of the Operational Delivery Committee to seek a decision on revoking the 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=8009&Ver=4


2 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

9 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Aberdeen City Council (Queens Lane South Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 

2021.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee agree to retain the current lengths of waiting restrictions. 
 

Councillor Greig spoke in furtherance of his Notice of Motion.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to request that a letter drop off be undertaken to residents in the local area in relation to 
the Aberdeen City Council (Queens Lane South, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) 

Order 2021 and to report back to this Committee in two cycles (1 November 2022) with a 
report on the results of any representations received and actions to be taken.   
 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/22/081 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 

presented Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to the 

Operations (non-Education) and Customer functions. 
 

The report recommended:-  

that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance  
information contained in report Appendix A.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the Performance Report.    
 
 
VARIOUS SMALL-SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
ASSOCIATED PROPOSALS (STAGE 3 PUBLIC ADVERT) - OPE/22/073 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which considered objections and comments received as part of the 

statutory consultation process with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of 
proposed traffic regulation orders;  

(b) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (ASHLEY ZONE) (ZONE T) 
(CONTROLLED PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 2011 
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 202[X]” overrule the objection received and approve this 

order be made as originally advertised; and 



3 
 

 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

9 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DISABLED PERSONS’   

PARKING PLACES IN ABERDEEN CITY) (REGULATORY PARKING PLACES) 
(REF. A) ORDER 202X” overrule the objections received and approve this order 
be made as originally advertised. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report.   
 
 
TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGIC IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - OPE/22/086 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which sough approval of the final draft of the Tree and Woodland 
Strategic Implementation Plan, following a very productive public consultation on the 

draft Tree and Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approves the final draft Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan 

(Appendix A); and 
(b) notes that the Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan supports the 

Partnership’s Policy document, and its ambition to promote and improve 
woodland in our city and in particular launch a “A Million Trees for Aberdeen” 
programme to plant, with partners, a further one million trees in Aberdeen by 

2032 at minimal cost to the Council. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendation (a);   
(ii) to amend recommendation (b) to read:- to note that the Tree & Woodland 

Strategic Implementation Plan supports the Council’s Policy document, and its 
ambition to promote and improve woodland in our city and in particular launch a 

“A Million Trees for Aberdeen” programme to plant, with partners, a further one 
million trees in Aberdeen by 2032 at minimal cost to the Council; and 

(iii) to agree that a Service Update be issued annually in relation to the progress of 

the Tree & Woodland Strategic Implementation Plan. 
- Councillor Miranda Radley, Convener 

 
 


